surpluses to sustain the financing costs of the project.

The impact of incurring full-year costs against part-year rent income in the first year, if the
case, would require working capital support for the project, a further reason for taking out a
RCF loan. In practice, we would expect operating costs to build up in line with the receipt
of rent income and that any all on working capital can be kept to a minimum.

The charts below set out the debt profile and operating surpluses for a 20-year period.

Taken together, the outputs demonstrate that the plan is able to be sustainable and viable
with debt coverage well within expectations and benchmark payback periods, and enabling
the acquisition of the SASC-leased homes in due course, if desired.  Borrowing to finance
the initial acquisition proportion, and the subsequent post-facility refinancing of the SASC
funding facility is capable of being repaid by year 18.

Sensitivities

We have set out in the table below the impact on the debt repayment coverage (payback
period) of changes to the assumptions, based on the acquisition (as above) of the SASC
homes at year 11.

  29

 Year Comments

Baseline plan 18

Interest rates + 1% to 4% 19

Interest rates + 2% to 5% 20

CPI inflation + 1% 17

CPI inflation - 1% 20

Not applying real rent increases to 2025 19

House price inflation + 1% 18

House price inflation – 1% 17

Operating costs per unit + £500 to £2,050 21

Major repairs per unit + £250 to £750 19

Voids and bad debts + 2% to 5% pa 21

Acquisition cost average + £5,000 to
£55,000

20 Additional lending required to £2.5million

Acquisition cost average + £10,000 to
£60,000

25 Additional lending required to £3.1 million

The table highlights that the plan is very resilient to changes in economic and operating
conditions.  As might be expected, the biggest impact arises if the cost of acquisition
increases beyond the £50k average assumed.  P3 could either increase its loan funding
options, or reduce the number of properties taken on.

  30

While the financial consideration of this project are important, we do not want to lose sight